
J 

CONTRACT, LEASE, AGREEMENT CONTROL FORM 

Date: 08/02/2022 

Contract/Lease Control#: C20-2895-COR 

Procurement#: 

Contract/Lease Type: 

Award To/Lessee: 

Owner/Lessor: 

Effective Date: 

Expiration Date: 

Description of: 

Department: 

Department Monitor: 

Monitor's Telephone#: 

Monitor's FAX # or E-mail: 

Closed: 

Cc: BCC RECORDS 

SINGLE SOURCE 

AGREEMENT 

BRIDGEWAY CENTER, INC. 

OKALOOSA COUNTY 

07/0l /2022 

06/30/2023 

MENTAL HEALTH PRE-TRIAL PROGRAM 

COR 

WEEKS 

850-689-5690 

NWEEKS@MYOKALOOSA.COM 

mailto:NWEEKS@MYOKALOOSA.COM


Jane Evans 

From: Lynn Hoshihara 
Sent: Monday, June 6, 2022 1 :54 PM 
To: Jane Evans 
Cc: Greg Stewart; Parsons, Kerry 
Subject: Re: G247 - Legal Coordination - Mental Health Pre-trial Program Amendment 4 
Attachments: image001.gif; post legal draft MOU Bridgeway Amendment 4 6.6.22.docx 

In that case, you can leave in the retroactive language. 

On Jun 6, 2022, at 1:31 PM, Jane Evans <jevans@myokaloosa.com> wrote: 

Thank you I 

The Second was an Addendum and it takes so long to get an Addendum approved by all parties - it 
probably will be signed after July 11 

Do you want me to send with retroactive in the language? 

Jane 

From: Lynn Hoshihara <lhoshihara@myokaloosa.com> 
Sent: Monday, June 6, 2022 1:15 PM 
To: Jane Evans <jevans@myokaloosa.com>; Greg Stewart <gstewart@myokaloosa.com>; 'Parsons, 
Kerry' <KParsons@ngn-tally.com> 
Subject: Re: G247 - Legal Coordination - Mental Health Pre-trial Program Amendment 4 

Jane, 

Attached are my changes and comments to this addendum/amendment. 

Lynn 

Lynn M. Hoshihara 
County Attorney 
Okaloosa County, Florida 

Please note: Due to Florida's very broad public records laws, most written communications to or from County 
employees regarding County business are public records, available to the public and media upon 

1 

mailto:KParsons@ngn-tally.com
mailto:gstewart@myokaloosa.com
mailto:jevans@myokaloosa.com
mailto:lhoshihara@myokaloosa.com
mailto:jevans@myokaloosa.com


request. Therefore, this written e-mail communication, including your e-mail address, may be subject to public 
disclosure. 

From: Jane Evans 
Sent: Friday, June 3, 2022 4:13:39 PM 
To: Greg Stewart; Lynn Hoshihara; 'Parsons, Kerry' 
Cc: Edward Sisson; Shannon Clowes; Dan Sambenedetto; Leigh Anne Medina 
Subject: G247 - Legal Coordination - Mental Health Pre-trial Program Amendment 4 

Please review the attached amendment for the Mental Health Pre-trial Program State FY23 
Appropriation. David Daniels of NWFHS stated to proceed with amendment for July-June 2023 for 
$350,000. 

Also, the last amendment did not contain an attachment for the budget. Bridgeway is to deliver a 
budget to us on Wednesday. 

Note to HR: None noted. 

Note to IT: None noted. 

Jane Evans 
Grants and RESTORE Manager 
Office of Management and Budget 
1250 North Eglin Parkway 
Suite 102 
Shalimar, FL 32579 
Phone: 850-651-7521 
Fax: 850-651-7551 
Internal Courier: CAO-5/Grants 
Email: jevans@myokaloosa.com 

Please note: Due to Florida's very broad public records laws, most written 
communications to or from County employees regarding County business are public 
records, available to the public and media upon request. Therefore, this written e­
mail communication, including your e-mail address, may be subject to public 
disclosure. 

2 

mailto:jevans@myokaloosa.com


CONTRACT: C20-2895-Co'R 
BRIDGEWAY CENTER, INC. 
MENTAL HEALTH PRE-TRIAL PROGRAM 
EXPIRES: 06/30/2023 

FOURTH ADDENDUM TO THE TRI-PARTY AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
OKALOOSA COUNTY, FLORIDA, NORTHWEST FLORIDA HEALTH 

NETWORK {FORMERLY BIG BEND COMMUNITY BASED CARE, INC.) AND 
BRIDGEWAY CENTER INC. REGARDING MENTAL HEALTH PRE-TRIAL 

PROGRAM 
CONTRACT NO. C20-2895-COR 

This FoUl'th Addendum to the Agreement between Okaloosa County, a political subdivision of 
the State of Florida {the "Coun.ty"), Nol"thwest Florida Health Netwot·k ( the "NWFHW'), 
formerly Big Bend Community Based Care, Inc. ("BBCBC"), a Florida not-for-profit 
corporation, and Bridgeway Cente1·, Inc. ("Bridgeway'') a Florida not-for-profit corporation, 
collectively referred to as "the Parties," executed this_ day ofJuly, 2022, is made a pa1t ofthe 
oliginal Tri-Party Agreement between the parties identified by the County as Contract No. C20-
2895-COR (the "original Agreetnent',), incorporated herein by reference. Th.e Pruties hereby 
agree as follows: 

Section 1. RECITALS. The "RECITALS" contained in the odginal Agreement are hereby 
amended to add the foUowing new RECITALS: 

WHEREAS, Big Bend Community Based Care, Inc. or "BBCBC,, has been renamed 
Northwest Florida Health Network and shall be referenced under its new name or "NWFHN" 
henceforth; and 

WHEREAS, because the Program officially began in Janual'y 2020 the $250,000 
legislation appropriation that began on July 1, 2019 was able to last over three months past the 
State fiscal yea1· tln:ough September 30, 2020; and 

WHEREAS, the Second Addendum executed a legislative appropriation of $350,000, 
which was received for the Program the State fiscal year1 July 1, 2020 - June 30, 2021 and lasted 
past the State fiscal year, with $28,369.48 ca11.'ying forward being used through August, 2021; and, 

WHEREAS, a legislative appropriation of$200,000 was received fo1• the Pl'Dgram in the 
State fiscal year, July 1, 2021 - June 30, 2022 and is expected to be used by that time; and, 

WHEREAS, a legislative appropriation of $350,000 was received for the Program in the 
State fiscal year, July 1, 2022 - June 30, 2023 and is expected to be used by that time; and, 

Section 2, OPTION TO RENEW. The Parties hereby wish to exercise their option to 
retroactively renew the original Agreement for an additional one (I) yeai· term in accordance with 
Section 3 of the oliginal Agreement. 

Section 3, EFFECTIVE DATE OF RENEWAL TERM. The Effective Date of this Addendum 
shall retroactively commence July 1, 2022 and terminating on June 30, 2023, unless further 
renewed by the Parties in wiiting. 

I 

https://28,369.48


Section 4. OTHER PROVISIONS REMAIN IN EFFECT. Except as specifically modified 
herein, all terms and conditions of the original Agreement between the Parties shall remain in full 
force and effect. 

I 

Section 5. CONFLICTING PROVISIONS, The terms1 statements, requfrements, 01· provisions 
contained in this Addendum shall prevail and be given superior effect and priority over any 
conflicting or inconsistent terms, statements1 requirements or provisions contained in any other 
document or attachment. 

(Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank) 

2 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment 011 the day 
and year first written above. 

WITNESS: NORTHWEST FLORlDA HEALTH 

Y:.0-~nu 
}OvVtt.. TtL~/1>v 

Print Name 

NETWORK, I C. 

WITNESS: 

~ 
Signature 

·Rot,~J C S:~~ f,.. 
Print Name 

OKALOOSA COUNTY, FLORIDA 

BRIDGEWAY CENTER INC. 
WITNESS: 

Sig~ 

aa..(f, M cJJi.fkc 
Print Na 1e 

3 



JI' 

Tri-Party Agreement re: Mental Health Pre-Trial Program 
'f 

"' 
Altm:hment•c­
Drld,owayCenlds Detollcd oms 
Florida.State_ Flsco!Yeor23Annuat 

I Fl'E Fl'El<ate 
Trl-PartyBad.cotJulyl, 

2022•June30,2023 Noto:, 
Oa:u-&pemc{OkalooaCouni,andBCl)Jalrll.20Z2• 

Juni:311,ZOU 
Tcta!Pro&nn>llllcl,ctJuly 

l.211Z2•JUne30,21123 
Per.scnntl 
P,ogra,n Dtre=r 
supervisor 
Dillc•do,.o:,un,.ro,, 
~fc Dlff1rantlol 
Ovcrt!m•/l'TO 

0.65 s 
1 $ 
s $ 

311.65 $ 45,'1911.80 5p11t.u10,, 
l!I.OD $ 39,520.00 l~at.$19 
17.00 $ 212.160.00 ,....,..., ..s11 

$ RCfflOll<ed toaccomod■to forsalary,...,.....-1QfShiftDlfforonU•ls 
$ '18,000.00 
$ lll5,174J!O 

Benefitsand PayraUTaxes 
Tata! l.abart:,q,onse 

$ 75,642.95 24% 

! 390~ 

FaodExpa""' $ 43,800.0D :1Spart!clpan,s:n:$8perday•D•=<•.,,,,$1/doypcrdtent 

....,.,Shd!D 
Water 
Power 
G:l• 
T~r..ommun!cwon 
Total OCCl.lpanoyloq>t-

$ 64,651.20 
$ 6.:W0.00 lm:ream by SSDO 
s 11,s70.00 fnc:rease<lby$1,370 
$ 1,100.00 lncn,o"' by $1.00 

!------'SOO=•:=®;:;..Teler,hone/fn1cm11;/c.hfaTVO•cr...., by$3DD 
19,D7D.OO1 

Oiont !1¥:ldontafs 
Pl!)IAl'II Suppl!.. 
OfllccSuppn.. 
Cleonlne SUpplles 
Fuel &Vchtde M•lntonanc:o 
Prc-E!nploymanteost !Pdby MWFli~) 
Pnt-En>ploymont Ca$t (pd byCty) 
U/ATem 
Tr.alnfna: (No bud1ct fine) 
llccmlnc(N<, b•<IPt lloe) 

fir• Afmn (No bud&at llncJ 
Mfsd■sldSuppllas{llo budpt IIM) 
Tatlll CollSUfflahle&ponse 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

1 

41000.0D 
2,500.GD 
1,400.l)D Ina"....., by$1,0DD 
2,000.llD 

1,500.GD Alldod to COiiet.ad cfsupPl'(from oauniy 

1_1,.i()0.00 

Mair.,.costsfor repll<offlelll:{cvery !I 'pllrt, raplaeoS peryear) 
W""1or& DryerR1placement (every 3 yean) 
Ch>ln: (Every Syoa,s) 
Tctal Equlpmont t,q,cnso 

$ 750.00 Added for 311h1>ar budget 
$ 1,600.00 Added for 31d ycat blolllet 
$_______1.S;;;;;C0.;.00;;;,..Addtd for currontropt...,ment n«arls 

3,sso.oo! 
SUbTotz!Par,onnol Exp.,,.. 
SubTotalOpemlngE:q,.... 
G&A 
S..bTotal Equipment ClCjlen<a 
Annual Operallng:Expeme 1"123 

07.0UO'.Z2-D631UO 

$ 
s 
$ 
s 
I 

SSD)l'.16.75 
74,270.00 

liD,462.28 13'!i 
3.1150.00 

529,39803 s. 

8,4104.SS 

1l!Jl5.SJ16 

l'rol)OSlclAnnual Blld'Cet 
2022Anaual Budget (Com,c;ted for Indirect l!l<i,onse) 

$ 

s 

-~-

602,4SS 
S00,007.SO $ 

\larfanca 

~.08 

Unallowal>fc &penses (Ropatc& Mafntem>n~, Fuel, e'Cc.l $ 14,080.75 

D6/0l/2022 



I 

Bridgeway Center 
llf.lt.l1'nt 0:,1,0•.< ro~ PtlC"C)'"i,",.;t ,,~P(r,.•,.-tll~(N'I 

..... 

/Jr 0 
-/$ 64,651.20 1885 sq ft at .25 per ft secure exterior 

~ 72. 
Shelter Manager 

Licensed Counselor 
Diversion Counselors 

Benefits and Payroll Taxes 

Total Labor Expense 

Okaloosa County Forensic Pre-Trial Pilot Program 

1 $ 20.00 

0.5 $ 24.00 

6 $ 15.00 

9 ~.:, 

~- l,[_.1_-
F 7 ,-, 

✓v~· 

~-'i~:er .. 

0J~ 
t 

'-­
; / .... 

I 
(/.~ t-Y 

I 

/r'
Yr' 

-IN, ,\.:. ~· ~. 

/'-----r -
'--/ \ 

¼-
....-,.:, ..:--

..>-

$ 41,600.00 
~ ,-::-

..!-­$ 24,960.00 4 hours/day for S days -:'"0 ~ -c-
$ 187,200.00 8 hours/day for 7 days v""'v'> 
$ 253,760.00 _,--

,- ....:-.._$ 60,902.40 I 124% 

$ 314,662.40 ~~2 

·s 3,273.o□ 

$ 16,894.00 

,$ 462.00 

$ 3i156.D0 Telephone, Internet, and Cable TV 

$ ·---&S.436.20 

ower--· 
Gas 

Telecommunications 

Total Building Expense 

Office Supplies 

Cleaning Supplies 
Fuel &Vehicle Maintenance 
U/ATests 

Total Consumables Expense 

$ 1,200.00 

$ 2,400.00 

$ 250.00 60 trips to CCCI 

s 939.00 1 test/month/participant (4 cycles} 

$ 4,789.00 

.... ' 

------------···· ·-··-·. 

https://S.436.20
https://3i156.D0
https://16,894.00
https://314,662.40
https://60,902.40
https://253,760.00
https://187,200.00
https://24,960.00
https://41,600.00

