


i 

CONTRACT: C20-2895-COR 
Bridgeway Center, Inc. , I 1 I 

! Mental Health Pre-Trial Program ; 

EXPIRES:06/30/2024 '! 
f 

'-------------------~ 

FIFTH ADDENDUM TO THE TIU-PARTY AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
OKALOOSA COUNTY, FLORIDA, NORTHWEST FLORIDA HEALTH 

NETWORK (FORMERLY BIG BEND COMMUNITY BASED CARE, INC.} AND 
BRIDGEW AY CENTER INC. REGARDING MENTAL HEALTH PRE-TRIAL 

PROGRAM 
CONTRACT NO. C20-2895-COR 

This Fifth Addendum to the Agreement between Okaloosa. County, a political subdivision of the 
State of Florida (the "Cot1nty"), No1thwest Florida Health Network ( the "NWFHN"), formerly 
Big Bend Community Based Care, Inc. ("BBCBC"), a Florida not-for-profit corporation, and 
Bridgeway Center, Inc. ("Bridgeway") a Florida not-for-profit corporation, collectively referred 
to as "the Parties," executed this _day of July, 2023, is made a part of the original Tri-Party 
Agreement between the parties identified by the County as Contract No. C20-2895-COR (the 
"original Agreement"), incorporated herein by reference. The Parties hereby agree as follows: 

Section 1. RECITALS. The "RECITALS" contained in the original Agreement are hereby 
amended to add the following new RECITALS: 

WHEREAS, Big Bend Community Based Care, Inc. or "BBCBC" has been renamed 
No11hwest Florida Health Network and shall be referenced under its new name or "NWFHN" 
hencefo11h; and 

WHEREAS, because the Program officially began in January 2020 the $250,000 
legislation appropriation that began on July 1, 2019 was able to last over three months past the 
State fiscal year through September 30, 2020; and 

WHEREAS, the Second Addendum executed a legislative appropriation of $350,000, 
which was received for the Program the State fiscal yeai\ July 1, 2020 -June 30, 2021 and lasted 
past the State fiscal year, with $28,369.48 cai•rying forward being used through August, 2021; and, 

WHEREAS, a legislative appropriation of $200,000 was l'eceived for the Program in the 
State fiscal year, July I, 2021 - June 30, 2022 and is expected to be used by that time; and, 

WHEREAS, a legislative appropriation of $350,000 was received for the Program in the 
State fiscal year, July 1, 2022- June 30, 2023 and is expected to be used by that time; and, 

WHEREAS, a legislative appropriation of $350,000 was received for the Prog1:am in the 
,,.- Stale fiscal year, July 1, 2023 - June 30, 2024 and is expected io be used by that time; and, 

Section 2. OPTION TO RENEW. The Parties hereby wish to exercise their option to 
retrnactively renew the original Agreement for an additional one ( 1) year term in accordance with 
Section 3 of the original Agreement. 

Section 3. EFFECTIVE DATE OF RENEWAL TERM. The Effective Date of this Addendum 
shall retroactively commence July l, 2023 and terminating on June 30, 2024, unless further 
renewed by the Parties in writing. 

1st

http:28,369.48


IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have ex.ecutec.l this Amendment on the day 
and year first written above. 

WITNESS: NORTHWEST FLORIDA HEALTH 

Signature 

~\:eMj C, .Sar2"' 
Pnnt Name 

NETWORK, INC. 

WITNESS: 

'A, c/(b/11 
Signature 

2~lti~,) C s·;·~s 
Print Name 

BRIDGEW A Y CENTER INC, 
WITNESS: 

o n'e rlow, President/Chief 
Executive Officer 

3 



Tri-Party Agreement re: Mental Health Pre-Trial Program 

Attachment "c:' 
BtidgewayCenter's Detailed Costs 
FJori'daStatef"rsc.ilYear24AnnuaI 

Occupancy Expense 1"otal Program 
(Okaloosa County and BudgctJulyl,. 

Trl-PartyBudgetJuly1., BO)JuJyl,2023-June 2023-Junc-30, 

FrE FTERate 2D23-Jtme30,2024 Nous 30,2024 2024 

P.enonnel 
Program Director 0.65 S 33.65 s 45,494.80 spntat 65% 
Lead counselor 1 $ 22.00 s 45,760.00 lncreasetcS22 
Counselors 6 $ 20.00 s 249,600.00 Increase to $20 
Overtlme/Varlable 

Benefitsar,d Payroll T~ 
Total Labor Expense 

LeaseShellD 
Water 
Power 
Gas 
Telecommunkatfon 
Total Occupancy Expense 

Cilentlnctdentals 
Prt,wamSupp\ies 
OfficeSUppl!es 
C!eanlng supplies. 
rUel & Vehlc[e Maintenance 
Pre.-Emp!oyment Cost (Pd by MWF»L} 
Pre.~Emp[oyn,ent Cost (pd by ety} 
U/ATests 
Training (No budget line] 
Ucensic'1g {No budget llne) 
Fire Alarm (No bude:et fine) 
Misc Resid suppnes [No budget fine} 
Tot.al Consum.ibla expense 

Matres.s costS for replacement (every 3 years, replace 5 per year; 
Total Equ!pment Expense 

Sub Tota[ Personnel Expense 
Sub Total Operating Expense 
G&,\ 

sub Total Equipment Expense 

s 20,000.00 

s 360,854.80 

s 61v3,4S.32 17"A 

s 422,200.12 

43,800.00 15 participants atSS per day 

s 4,100.00 Increase by S600 

s 11,310.00 Increased by $1,370 

s 1,100.00 ln~ase by $100 

s ---...,,.,,,''=~oo."'o".~=-o Teltiphone/lntemet/C!.ble/Copler 
s 

s 5,000.00 
$ 2,.500.00 

s 1,600.00 Increase by Sl,000 

s 2,500.00 
$ 
s 

$ :Z.750.00 Added to cover end of supply from county 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 14,350,CO 

-----',:~::=-Added for 3rd year budget 

$ 422,.200.12 
$ n.120.00 
$ 64,989.62 13" 

$ 800.00 

64,651.20 

8,404.66 73,394.27 

Annual Operating Expense f'Y24 

07.01.20~6.30,2!124 

$ 565,709.73 

Tctal FY24 S 6381765.59 

0Q~~:;~:,----350"':zas~~'=1~~o.o~s=-~ 

73,055.86 638,765.59 

F'i24Propos:al $ 638,765.59 

FY23Budget $ 602,453.89 

-··"·'"variance .. _. :.· .... $ s·S6~70 

06/07 /2'J22 

http:73,394.27
http:8,404.66
http:64,651.20
http:64,989.62
http:n.120.00
http:422,.200.12
http:Z.750.00
http:2,500.00
http:1,600.00
http:2,.500.00
http:5,000.00
http:1,100.00
http:11,310.00
http:4,100.00


Jane Evans 

From: Parsons, Kerry < KParsons@ngn-tally.com > 
Sent: Wednesday, June 14, 2023 8:29 AM 
To: Jane Evans 
Cc: Lynn Hoshihara 
Subject: RE: MHPTP Contract Extension Amendment new method 

The Addendum 5 is approved for legal purposes. 

Kerry A. Parsons, Esq. 

lift~~ 
Nickerson!',, 
.,~1:a.U:;s,~Mi., ,t...i,;a: 

1500 Mahan Dr. Ste. 200 
Tallahassee, FL 32308 
T. {850) 224-4070 
Kparsons@ngn-tally.com 

The information contained in this e-mail message is intended for the personal and confidential use of the recipient(s) named above. This message 
and its attachments may be an attorney-client communication and, as such, is privileged and confidential. If the reader of this message is not the 
intended recipient or an agent responsible for delivering it to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that you have received this document in 
error and that any review, dissemination, distribution, or copying of this message is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in 
error, please notify us immediately by telephone or e-mail and delete the original message. Thank you! 

From: Jane Evans <jevans@myokaloosa.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, June 14, 2023 8:33 AM 
To: Parsons, Kerry <KParsons@ngn-taily.com>; lhoshihara@myokaloosa.com 
Subject: RE: MHPTP Contract Extension Amendment new method 

Good morning, 

Attached is the original Agreement and Amendment 4 which was for the 22/23 Appropriation ending 6/30/23. I added 
the draft budget for next year. I also reattached our draft MOU and the NWFHN Amendment for your reference. 

Jane 

From: Parsons, Kerry <KParsons@ngn-taily.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, June 14, 2023 6:58 AM 
To: Jane Evans <jevans@myokaloosa.com>; Lynn Hoshihara <lhoshihara@myokaloosa.com> 
Subject: RE: MHPTP Contract Extension Amendment new method 

Hey Jane: 

Can you send us the current MOU, those terms and provisions will stay in effect through the renewal so as long as the 
information related to the budget and overage amounts above the award amount and how they are handled, those 
terms and conditions will remain. 

Kerry A. Parsons, Esq. 

1 

mailto:lhoshihara@myokaloosa.com
mailto:jevans@myokaloosa.com
mailto:KParsons@ngn-taily.com
mailto:lhoshihara@myokaloosa.com
mailto:KParsons@ngn-taily.com
mailto:jevans@myokaloosa.com
mailto:Kparsons@ngn-tally.com



